

No. 14-512

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GENERAL CIGAR CO., INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

EMPRESA CUBANA DEL TABACO, D/B/A CUBATABACO,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ANDREW L. DEUTSCH
IGNACIO E. SANCHEZ
AIRINA RODRIGUES
DLA PIPER US LLP
1251 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 335-4000

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
WEILI J. SHAW
THOMAS G. SPRANKLING
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH SECOND CIRCUIT DECISIONS ON THE CUBAN EMBARGO AND IMPROPERLY DEFERS TO AN UNREASONED AGENCY LETTER	2
II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S CATEGORICAL CLAIM PRECLUSION RULE MERITS REVIEW	6
III. THIS CASE IS A GOOD VEHICLE FOR REVIEWING THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S SUBSTANTIAL ERRORS.....	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	10
<i>Ehlert v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 99 (1971)	4
<i>Empresa Cubana Del Tabaco v. Culbro Corp.</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 513 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	5
<i>Empresa Cubana Del Tabaco v. Culbro Corp.</i> , 541 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Empresa Cubana Del Tabaco v. Culbro Corp.</i> (<i>Culbro II</i>), 399 F.3d 462 (2d Cir. 2005)	2, 8, 9
<i>INS v. Stanisic</i> , 395 U.S. 62 (1969)	4
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. American Cetacean Society</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986)	2
<i>Jet, Inc. v. Sewage Aeration Systems</i> , 223 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	6, 7
<i>Kremer v. Chemical Construction Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982)	7
<i>Marrese v. American Academy of Orthopaedic Surgeons</i> , 470 U.S. 373 (1985).....	8
<i>Matsushita Electric Industry Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996)	8, 10
<i>Semtek International Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001)	7
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	3
<i>United States v. Tohono O’Odham Nation</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1723 (2011)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002)	10
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012).....	2

REGULATIONS

31 C.F.R. § 515.527(a)	<i>passim</i>
60 Fed. Reg. 54194 (Oct. 20, 1995).....	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Glueck, Katie & Seung Min Kim, <i>Republicans Livid Over Cuba Talks, Call It Appeasement</i> , Politico (updated Dec. 18, 2014, 2:29 AM), http://www.politico.com/ story/2014/12/marco-rubio-says-cuba-talks- are-absurd-113639.html	6
Letter from R. Richard Newcomb, Director, OFAC, to Redacted (July 19, 2004), http:// www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions /Documents/gn071904.pdf	4
OFAC, <i>Frequently Asked Questions and Answers Page 1</i> , http://www.treasury.gov/ resource-center/faqs/Sanctions/Pages/answ er.aspx#14 (last visited Feb. 9, 2015).....	4
OFAC, <i>Frequently Asked Questions Related to Cuba</i> (Jan. 15, 2015), http://www.treasury. gov/resource-center/sanctions/Programs/D ocuments/cuba_faqs_new.pdf	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OFAC, <i>Interpretive Guidance and Statement of Licensing Policy on Internet Freedom in Iran</i> (Mar. 20, 2012), http://treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/Programs/Documents/internet_freedom.pdf	4
<i>Restatement (Second) of Judgments</i> (1982)	7, 8
Shapiro, Stephen M., et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	9
17 Wright, Charles Alan, et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2014)	9
